

No. 23-1117

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES A. CROWE, ET UX.,
Petitioners,
v.

SAVVY IN, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LEWIS MAUDLIN*	J. ALEX BRUGGENSCHMIDT
2611 W. 16th St., #384	BUCHANAN &
Bedford, IN 47421	BRUGGENSCHMIDT, P.C.
(812) 883-3030	80 E. Cedar St.
lewismaudlin@yahoo.com	Zionsville, IN 46077

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Indiana's tax sale system	3
B. Factual background.....	5
C. Procedural background	7
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	9
I. The Indiana Supreme Court correctly applied <i>Jones</i>	9
A. Savvy's multiple notices to the Crowes' correct address satisfied due process	10
B. The Crowes misrepresent the record in the effort to induce this Court to grant their petition.....	14
II. The Indiana Supreme Court's decision does not conflict with a decision of any court	18

A. The petition does not present a conflict among the circuits or state courts of last resort.....	18
B. The purportedly conflicting cases are legally and factually inapposite.....	19
III. This petition does not present an issue of significant continuing national importance.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Batler v. Mellinger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-28, 2021 WL 3029729 (S.D. Ind. July 16, 2021)	23
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972)	27
<i>Dusenberry v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	11
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	i, 1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 23, 25, 29
<i>Killing v. Craft Auto. Repair, LLC</i> , No. 4:21-cv-507, 2023 WL 5487053 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2023)	24
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	26
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. Steam-Ship Co. v. Comm'r's of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	26
<i>Lloyd v. Cannon</i> , No. 4:21-cv-1476, 2022 WL 5161424 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2022)	24

<i>Macias v. Grange Ins. Co.,</i> 2:20-cv-170, 2020 WL 4913215 (W.D. La. Aug. 20, 2020).....	25
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams,</i> 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	11, 12
<i>The Wilderness Soc'y v. Kane Cnty., Utah,</i> 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Am. Home Prods., Inc.,</i> 519 U.S. 913 (1996).....	18
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	10
<i>Triangle Improvement Council v. Ritchie,</i> 402 U.S. 497 (1971).....	18
<i>Tulsa Pro. Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope,</i> 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	11
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minnesota,</i> 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	5
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep't of Interior,</i> 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009).....	28

STATE CASES

<i>Badawi v. Orth,</i> 955 N.E.2d 849 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011)	20
<i>CUC Props. VI, LLC v. Smartlink Ventures, Inc.,</i> 178 N.E.3d 556 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021)	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Hunter v. Grier,</i> 180 N.E.2d 603 (Ohio 1962).....	20
<i>M & M Inv. Grp., LLC v. Ahlemeyer Farms, Inc.,</i> 994 N.E.2d 1108 (Ind. 2013).....	4
<i>MJ Acquisitions, Inc. v. Tec Invs., LLC,</i> 863 N.E.2d 379 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>Marion Cnty. Auditor v. Sawmill Creek, LLC,</i> 964 N.E.2d 213 (Ind. 2012).....	12
<i>Progressive Direct Ins. Co. v. Williams,</i> 186 N.E.3d 337 (Ohio Ct. App. 2022)	24
<i>Siebert Oxidermo, Inc. v. Shields,</i> 446 N.E.2d 332 (Ind. 1983).....	29
<i>Tax Certificate Invs., Inc. v. Smethers,</i> 714 N.E.2d 131 (Ind. 1999).....	4
<i>Williams v. Cnty. of Monroe,</i> 303 A.3d 1098 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	19, 21, 22, 23

STATE STATUTES

Ind. Code § 5-3-1-4(a)	3
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-1	3, 17
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-3(b)	3
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-4	6, 16
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-4(b)	3, 28
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-4.7	3
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-5	4
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-7	5
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-9	4
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-25-4.5	6, 14, 23
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-25-4.5(d)	4, 28
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-25-4.6	7, 15
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-25-4.6(a)	4, 28
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-25-4.6(f)	4, 5
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-25-4.6(k)	5
72 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 5860.602(e)(1).....	22

72 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 5860.602(e)(2).....	22
72 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 5860.607a	22, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ind. Trial Rule 4	23, 29
Ind. Trial Rule 11(C)	14
Ind. Trial Rule 60(B)	8
Ohio Civ.R. 4.1(A)(1)(a).....	19, 24
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	26
